

## LAWS

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

## ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

### AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED AT THE

## FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

## ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

## CHAPTER 42

#### S. P. 476 — L. D. 1359

#### AN ACT to Authorize the Extension of Old Orchard Pier.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P&SL 1883, c. 248, § 1**, as amended by P&SL 1977, c. 101, is further amended to read:

Sec. 1. Boundaries changed and extended; payment of damages. All that part of the city of Saco lying within the following described lines and boundaries, namely; commencing at the easterly corner between the said city of Saco and the town of Scarborough; thence by the line between said city of Saco and said town of Scarborough northwesterly to a stone in the sea wall; thence north forty-two degrees and fifty-five minutes west, by a set line six hundred ninety-three rods, to a granite stone placed at a point where the line between said city of Saco and said town of Scarborough intersects with a line in the said city of Saco known as the Granger line; thence southerly, forty-seven degrees and twelve minutes west, eight hundred sixty-three and one-half rods, to a granite stone on the bank of Goose Fair Brook in said city of Saco; thence southeasterly by said Goose Fair Brook to the sea; thence southeasterly, on the same course, 500 1,000 feet to a point; thence northeasterly, parallel to and 500 1,000 feet distant from the shore to a point 500 1,000 feet southeasterly from the boundary first above named; thence northwesterly 500 1,000 feet to the boundary first above named, or to such distance as the city of Saco may have owned or controlled prior to February twentieth; eighteen hundred and eighty-three; with all the sea shore and flats and all other interests in said land lying between the medial line of said Goose Fair Brook extended and said easterly corner of the city of Saco is hereby incorporated into a separate town by the name of Old Orchard and the inhabitants thereof are hereby invested with all the powers and privileges and are made subject to all the duties and liabilities incident to other towns within this state. Provided the town of Old Orchard pay to the city of Saco, as damages, such an amount as a committee, composed of the chairmen of the boards of assessors of said Saco and of said Old Orchard and one other disinterested person by them selected, may determine is just and equitable.

Effective September 18, 1981

### **CHAPTER 43**

H. P. 947 – L. D. 1123

AN ACT to Eliminate the Disincentive for Aid to Families with Dependent Children Recipients to Find Employment. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Department of Human Services; Aid to Families with Dependent Children work incentive plan.** The Department of Human Services shall submit for approval to any special legislative session held prior to January 1, 1982, or to the Second Regular Session of the 110th Legislature if no special session is held, a plan for the Aid to Families with Dependent Children Program which provides maximum work incentive in the Aid to Families with Dependent Children grant calculation formula consistent with federal law and regulations. The plan shall ensure no reduction in grants to the Aid to Families with Dependent Children recipients with no outside income.

Effective September 18, 1981

## CHAPTER 44

#### H. P. 235 – L. D. 271

## AN ACT to Amend the Waldoboro Sewer District Charter.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL 1963, c. 146, § 14, 6th  $\P$ , 2nd sentence is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Each trustee, as such, shall receive in full compensation for his services \$10 each meeting attended, plus travel and expenses, the total not to exceed \$200 per year. The treasurer may be allowed such compensation as the trustees shall determine.

Sec. 2. P&SL 1963, c. 146, § 24, 2nd ¶, 4th sentence is amended to read:

The treasurer, when a rate, toll, rent or other charge has been committed to him for collection may, after the expiration of 3 months and within one year after date when the same became due and payable, in the case of a person resident in the district give, or cause to be given to such person, or leave or cause to be left, at his last and usual place of abode, or give by registered or certified mail addressed to his last known address, a notice in writing signed by the treasurer stating the amount of such rate, toll, rent or other charge, describing the real estate upon which the lien is claimed, and stating that a lien is claimed on said real estate to secure the payment of said rate, toll, rent or other charge and demanding within 30 days after the service of such notice payment as aforesaid.

Sec. 3. P&SL 1963, c. 146, § 24, 2nd  $\P$ , last sentence is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

The fee to be charged by the district to the ratepayer for the notice and filing and for discharge of paid liens shall not exceed the cost to the district of those actions.